

Nos. 13-56330 & 13-56412

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

GEOFFREY MOYLE, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL RETIREMENT BENEFIT PLAN, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.*

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

ASHLEY B. ABEL  
*Jackson Lewis PC*  
*15 South Main Street*  
*Suite 700*  
*Greenville, SC 29601*  
*864-232-7000*  
*abela@jacksonlewis.com*

NANCY G. ROSS  
MICHELE L. ODORIZZI  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 S. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*  
*(312) 701-8788*  
*nross@mayerbrown.com*  
*modorizzi@mayerbrown.com*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 263-3127*  
*mkimberly@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction & Rule 35 Statement.....	1
Background.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
A. The panel opinion improperly overturns important circuit precedent and puts this circuit on the wrong side of a lopsided circuit conflict .....	7
B. The panel opinion opens the door for plaintiffs to repackage all losing denial-of-benefits claims as claims for “equitable” relief, upending ERISA’s remedial scheme.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016) .....	12
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	15
<i>Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	6
<i>Dimtry v. Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle NFL Player Ret. Plan</i> , No. 16-cv-1413 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2016) .....	14
<i>Ford v. MCI Communications</i> , 399 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 9-11
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 9-11
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Electrical Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14-15
<i>Geissal v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	7, 15
<i>Pilger v. Sweeney</i> , 725 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	11
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	11-13
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman</i> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10-15

**Cases—continued**

*Tolson v. Avondale Indus.*,  
141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998) .....9

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....*passim*

*Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys.*,  
150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998) .....8, 12

**Other Authorities**

11A Charles A. Wright et al.,  
*Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 2942 (3d ed. 2016).....8

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) .....9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3) .....12
